

No. SC93543

---

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

**BRIAN NAIL**

**Plaintiff/Appellant,**

**v.**

**HUSCH BLACKWELL SANDERS, LLP**

**Defendant/Respondent.**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri  
The Honorable Sandra C. Midkiff  
Circuit Court No. 0916-CV15237**

---

**RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

**R. LAWRENCE WARD                      MO #17343  
JAMES M. HUMPHREY                 MO #50200  
WILLIAM E. QUIRK                    MO #24740  
ANTHONY W. BONUCHI                MO #57838  
POLSINELLI PC  
900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900  
Kansas City, Missouri 64112-1895  
(816) 753-1000  
(816) 753-1536 FAX**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A. Plaintiff’s MTW stock options are converted to TiG stock options. ....	2
B. Plaintiff decides not to file a lawsuit and agrees to settle his dispute with Mr. Mueller.....	4
C. Plaintiff exercises his TiG options. ....	6
D. Plaintiff sues Mr. Mueller and TiG. ....	7
E. Plaintiff sues Husch Blackwell. ....	8
F. Summary judgment is granted in Husch Blackwell’s favor.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. Summary judgment was proper because the trial court correctly determined that Plaintiff would not be able to prove essential elements of his negligence claim. (Response to Point I) .....	18
A. Plaintiff failed to prove he suffered harm attributable to Husch Blackwell’s advice. ....	19
1. Plaintiff failed to prove causation with respect to his negligent settlement claim.....	20
2. Plaintiff similarly failed to show that any of the allegedly negligent advice he received made any difference. ....	27

3. Plaintiff’s more recent speculation that the settlement terms might have been different cannot support a prima facie case of legal malpractice. .... 30

B. Plaintiff’s malpractice claim separately fails because his claimed damages are based on fluctuations in the stock market, an independent cause that cannot be attributed to Husch Blackwell. .... 32

C. There is no evidence that Plaintiff’s voluntary decision to settle was based on negligent advice. .... 38

II. Plaintiff’s abandonment of his breach of contract claim against Mr. Mueller at trial separately defeats any claim that Husch Blackwell’s advice caused him any harm. (Response to Point II)..... 42

III. The trial court correctly held that Plaintiff’s negligent drafting theory failed because there was no causal link between the negligence alleged and the damages sought. (Response to Point III)..... 46

CONCLUSION ..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH MISSOURI SUPREME COURT RULE 84.06(B)..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Dixon Ticonderoga Co. v. Estate of O'Connor,</i> 248 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2001).....	39, 41
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.,</i> 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.,</i> 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>In re Cantanella &amp; E.F. Hutton &amp; Co., Inc. Secs. Litig.,</i> 583 F. Supp. 1388 (E.D. Pa. 1984) .....	34
<i>Movitz v. First Nat'l Bank of Chicago,</i> 148 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	34, 36
<i>Powers v. British Vita, P.L.C.,</i> 57 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Schweizer v. Mulvehill,</i> 93 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y 2000).....	32
<i>Wiley v. Mitchell,</i> 106 Fed. Appx. 517 (8th Cir. 2004).....	44

### STATE CASES

<i>A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Drew,</i> 978 S.W.2d 386 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	48
---	----

*Arnold v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.*,  
 908 S.W.2d 757 (Mo. App. 1995) ..... 31, 37, 47

*Austin v. Pickett*,  
 87 S.W.3d 343 (Mo. App. 2002) ..... 43

*Baldrige v. Lacks*,  
 883 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. App. 1994) ..... 20-21, 23-25, 41

*Bryant v. Bryan Cave, LLP*,  
 400 S.W.3d 325 (Mo. App. 2013) ..... 31, 47

*Coin Acceptors, Inc. v. Haverstock, Garrett & Roberts, LLP*,  
 405 S.W.3d 19 (Mo. App. 2013) ..... 33, 37

*Collins v. Missouri Bar Plan*,  
 157 S.W.3d 726 (Mo. App. 2005) ..... 20, 33, 36

*Day Adv. Inc. v. deVries & Assoc., P.C.*,  
 217 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. App. 2007) ..... 20, 25

*Essex Contracting, Inc. v. Jefferson County*,  
 277 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 48

*Gray v. Wabash Ry.*,  
 277 S.W. 64 (Mo. App. 1925) ..... 34

*ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.*,  
 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 18

*Klemme v. Best*,  
 941 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 20

*Landstar Invs. II, Inc. v. Spears,*  
 257 S.W.3d 630 (Mo. App. 2008) ..... 46

*Lange v. Marshall,*  
 622 S.W.2d 237 (Mo. App. 1981) ..... 31, 33

*Leffler v. Bi-State Dev. Agency,*  
 612 S.W.2d 835 (Mo. App. 1981) ..... 38

*London v. Weitzman,*  
 884 S.W.2d 674 (Mo. App. 1994) ..... 24-25

*Mogley v. Fleming,*  
 11 S.W.3d 740 (Mo. App. 1999) ..... 33, 36

*Neiswonger v. Margulis,*  
 203 S.W.3d 754 (Mo. App. 2006) ..... 44

*Novich v. Husch & Eppenberger,*  
 24 S.W.3d 734 (Mo. App. 2000) ..... 30-31

*Oregon Steel Mills Inc., v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP,*  
 83 P.3d 322 (Or. 2004)..... 35-36

*Pool v. Farm Bureau Town & Country Ins. Co. of Missouri,*  
 311 S.W.3d 895 (Mo. App. 2010) ..... 18

*Reynolds v. W. Union Tel. Co.,*  
 81 Mo. App. 223 (1899)..... 34

*Rice v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.,*  
 301 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 18, 26

*S.W. Bell Tel. Co. v. Roussin*,  
534 S.W.2d 273 (Mo. App. 1976) ..... 38

*Schwartz v. Custom Printing Co.*,  
926 S.W.2d 490 (Mo. App. 1996) ..... 43

*Smith v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
410 S.W.3d 623 (Mo. banc 2013) ..... 48

*State v. Bucklew*,  
973 S.W.2d 83 (Mo. banc 1998) ..... 43

*Steward v. Goetz*,  
945 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. App. 1997) ..... 30, 33, 37

*Thiel v. Miller*,  
164 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. 2005) ..... 21-22, 39, 41

*Turner v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton*,  
318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. banc 2010) ..... 18-19

*Williams v. Preman*,  
911 S.W.2d 288 (Mo. App. 1995) ..... 25-27, 30, 32

**STATE: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Mo. R. Civ. P. 83.08 ..... 48

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers § 53 cmt. b (2000)..... 20
